

MACC No. 11 / 2022

Reg. No. 13 / 2022

Present : Sri Anuruddha Maity, A.D.J., Bishupur

Order No. 05 dtd. 01.03.2023

The case is fixed for hearing of a petition dtd. 15.09.2022 filed by the petitioner wherein he has made a prayer for exempting the petitioner from depositing the DCF till the final judgment.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present. It is submitted that the petitioner has sustained Road Traffic Injury and he is now an unemployed person and has no income of his own. In such circumstances he is unable to pay the DCF at present but he is undertaking to pay the same before the judgment is pronounced.

Rule 331(2) Bengal MACT Rules provides the same. The Tribunal may exempt a party from the payment of court fees prescribed under sub rule (1) provided where a claim of the party accepted by the claims Tribunal, the party shall have to pay the prescribed fees, exemption in respect of which has been granted initially before a copy of judgment is obtained.

Considering the financial condition of the petitioner, he is exempted for the present to pay the DCF but he has to pay the same before the judgment is pronounced.

Issue notice upon the OPS. Requisite at once.

Fix – 12.06.2023 SR, AD & appearance.

D/C by me

MACC Tribunal Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura

MACC Tribunal Judge,
Bishnupur, Bankura